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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	M J Golz

	Applicant’s representative
	
	Cedar House Financial Services Limited (the IFA)

	Respondent
	:
	NPI

	Scheme
	:
	Golz Management Services Limited – Policy Number 774544


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Golz claims that NPI delayed the transfer of his policy to Standard Life (SL) by two years and that the delay caused him financial loss. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. In 2002, Mr Golz decided to transfer his fund held under NPI’s Policy number 774544 (the Policy) to another pension arrangement with SL.

4. The IFA claims that completed transfer applications were submitted to SL on 9 May 2002. NPI issued Calculation of Benefits (COB) forms to the IFA on 18 September and, on 10 October, SL were sent the COB forms by the IFA, to complete and return to NPI. SL have stated that they received these forms on 14 October and passed them on to NPI on the same day.

5. NPI wrote to SL on 17 October to request that they provide them with a schedule that accompanied the COB forms. The schedule included information relating to a previous transfer-in from SL to the Policy. On 25 October, NPI received a call from SL asking for details of the information required by NPI. A response by telephone was provided to SL by NPI on 31 October. NPI state that they heard no more from SL, and when asked for an update by the IFA on 13 May 2003, they confirmed on 28 May the outstanding information they had requested from SL in October 2002. A copy of this letter was also issued to SL at their request on 25 July 2003.

6. NPI were informed by SL, on 11 November 2003, that the information originally requested on 17 October 2002 would be sent directly to Mr Golz because SL did not have authority to release information to NPI. On 13 November, NPI received the outstanding information from the IFA.  

7. On 1 December 2003, NPI subsequently discovered that data relating to another transfer-in to the Policy was required, and requested it from an internal source, as well as the IFA and Mr Golz. The latter parties could not provide the information, but it was finally collected from the internal source. All the required information was not gathered until September 2004 to enable the transfer to proceed and, on 8 September, NPI issued the discharge forms to the IFA. These were completed and sent to SL on 15 September. 

8. SL received a transfer value payment of £56,545 from NPI on 5 October 2004. A Personal Pension Policy (PPP) was set up and the proceeds fully invested in a Cautious Managed Fund (CMF).
9. In a letter of 9 February 2005 to NPI, the IFA requested compensation of £1,600 for the time they had spent on the matter. In addition, they enclosed Mr Golz’s claim for personal time costs of £3,487.50 incurred in pursuing the matter. The IFA also claimed that Mr Golz had experienced a notional financial loss of £605. This had been calculated by comparing the actual transfer value at 5 October 2004 of £56,545 with the prospective transfer value of £57,150 (had the transfer been completed earlier - as believed by the IFA - on 21 August 2002). 

10. NPI responded that they would be prepared to pay £150 in full and final settlement of the IFA’s claim for costs. They stated that much of the work the IFA was claiming costs for was standard work necessary to process a transfer of benefits. Furthermore, NPI had to comply with legal precedent in the calculation of compensation. NPI also pointed out to the IFA that several claims for additional communications work were made, when, in fact, the IFA was aware that NPI were awaiting responses from other parties. Therefore, NPI did not feel that it was appropriate that they should pay for these communications. 

11. NPI also wrote to Mr Golz on 18 February 2005. They stated that there was clearly an intention to transfer throughout 2003, but NPI were awaiting information from SL regarding other benefits. NPI also pointed out to Mr Golz that the IFA was working on Mr Golz’s behalf, and therefore there was no need for the IFA to chase them – as this was a duplication of work. However, NPI appreciated that Mr Golz had experienced distress and inconvenience, and were prepared to pay him £200 as an ex-gratia payment in full and final settlement of any claim. 

12. In March 2007, Mr Golz’s SL PPP was transferred internally to a SIPP arrangement. 

SUBMISSIONS

13. In referring the matter to me, the IFA, on Mr Golz’s behalf, said: 

13.1. despite NPI’s contention about SL’s shortcomings, they consider NPI’s conduct as alarmingly slow and completely inefficient. Both the IFA and Mr Golz telephoned NPI every Friday for a year for updates, and still they were unable to obtain any reasonable response;

13.2. NPI’s offer to make a payment to Mr Golz in respect of distress and inconvenience is an admittance of blame on their part; 

13.3. they have file notes showing all the correspondence with NPI and SL - without any previous indication from either company that NPI needed further information. It would appear that, despite NPI being in full possession of all the information in November 2003, they still took until October 2004 to make a payment to SL; 

13.4. according to a schedule for 2003-2004, Mr Golz’s transfer values for the policy fluctuated between £52,634 at 1 February 2003 and £55,420 at 14 April 2004; and
13.5. the transfer should reasonably have been completed by July 2003. 
14. In response NPI said:

14.1. they first received a request to transfer by telephone on 23 August 2002;

14.2. the necessary paperwork required to calculate HMRC limits and other tests, was issued to the IFA on 18 September 2002. On 17 October, they wrote to SL as they required information relating to a previous transfer-in from them to this NPI policy, and this was followed by a telephone call two weeks later on 31 October. Therefore, having mentioned the outstanding information twice to SL without response, they do not believe that there was an obligation to continually chase;
14.3. upon receiving the outstanding information from SL via the IFA on 13 November 2003, they approached their technical department to clarify some points relating to the proposed transfer. Consequently, they wrote to the IFA on 5 February 2004 to clarify some points relating to the information received from SL. After this, they requested more information from their internal source which was eventually received in September 2004. Taking all the above into account, they acknowledge that work processed between 13 November 2003 and 8 September 2004 could have been processed before 13 November 2003;

14.4. transfer forms could have been sent, based on a reasonable turnaround time of ten working days, on 27 November 2003. Allowing a further reasonable time for returning the forms and processing of the payment, the transfer could have been received by SL on 19 December 2003 instead of 5 October 2004; and
14.5. on 1 October 2003, Mr Golz’s policy transfer value was £54,256.

15. Additionally, SL have submitted: 
15.1. had a transfer payment of £54,256.00 been received from NPI on 1 October 2003, Mr Golz would have benefited from an additional 3,356.376 units in the CMF, compared with the number of units he purchased in October 2004; and 
15.2. in March 2007, the proceeds from the CMF were divided amongst six different funds in the SIPP arrangement. The following table sets out the number of additional units in those funds that would have been available utilising the extra policy value from the 3,356.376 CMF units referred to in the preceding paragraph:
	
	Fund
	%
	Units as at 6 March 2007

	1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
	 Threadneedle American Select

Morley Property

Self Invested 

M & G Corporate

Old Mutual Corporate Accumulation

Merrill Lynch UK Special Situations
	8.0

12.5

55.2

7.7

7.8

9.0
	408.936

433.739
2521.110

335.674
326.810
358.682


CONCLUSIONS

16. The total delay can be considered over three periods. The first period is between 1 December 2002 and 28 May 2003. NPI requested certain information from SL on 17 and 31 October 2002. The IFA called for an update on 13 May 2003, and was informed by NPI that they were awaiting outstanding information from SL. On 28 May 2003, NPI wrote to the IFA detailing the information required. Bearing in mind that NPI were aware of Mr Golz’s intention to transfer, I consider that it would not have been unreasonable for NPI to have chased SL and/or contacted the IFA about the information they had requested in October 2002 a lot sooner than they eventually did in May 2003, and even then only when prompted by the IFA. SL also contributed to the delay by initially seeming not to be aware of the information that was requested and subsequently not providing the information to NPI direct in November 2003, even though they had both liaised on this matter in October 2002. I have no jurisdiction over SL in this matter, but it is clear that NPI were in part responsible for the delay between 1 December 2002 and 28 May 2003, and this amounts to maladministration on their part. Allowing for reasonable correspondence turnaround time, I consider it is fair to say that NPI were responsible for half the delay (i.e. three months) during this period. 
17. The second period is from 29 May 2003 to 12 November 2003. I do not consider NPI to be responsible for any delay during this period, as they had explained to both SL and the IFA by 28 May 2003 the information that was required to take matters forward. 

18. The third period is from 13 November 2003 to 8 September 2004. NPI noticed a transfer-in on their systems on 1 December 2003, which meant that they required further information to issue the transfer discharge forms. NPI requested the information internally in December 2003, but it was not received until September the following year. NPI have acknowledged in their submission that the delay during this period could have been avoided. I can see no good reason why internal communications within NPI could not have been undertaken far more speedily and I am satisfied that NPI were fully responsible for the 10 months’ delay during this period. This, again, amounts to maladministration on their part.
19. But for the total delay of 13 months I have attributed to NPI, it might reasonably have been expected that the transfer discharge forms could have been issued around August 2003. Taking account of a reasonable turnaround time of processing transfer requests in around six to eight weeks, it follows that the transfer should comfortably have been completed no later than 1 October 2003. 
20. Mr Golz has claimed that he incurred personal time costs of £3,487.50 in pursuing this matter. In addition, his IFA is seeking £1,600 for work carried out on his behalf. In considering the level of any redress, my aim is to put complainants, so far as possible, back in the position they would have been in, had any maladministration not occurred.  

21. Whilst I do not doubt that Mr Golz has himself put some time into this in trying to sort matters out, the proper way to recognise this is by way of a payment in recognition of the inconvenience caused. These payments are typically modest and are not intended to be based on any form of hourly remuneration. I consider the offer of £200 made by NPI to Mr Golz to be entirely reasonable and I direct such payment below.

22. Mr Golz’s IFA has brought the complaint on behalf of Mr Golz. What the IFA charges Mr Golz in this respect is a matter between them. In some circumstances I might direct the reimbursement of professional costs where they have been reasonably and actually incurred on an arm’s length basis. I am not satisfied that is the case here and make no direction in this respect. 
23. Any redress I direct is intended, so far as possible, to put the complainant back into the position they would have been in but for any maladministration. I have concluded that the transfer could have taken place by 1 October 2003 but for the delays caused by NPI. If this had happened, although the transfer value would have been less than the amount actually transferred in October 2004, additional units would have been purchased in the SL CMF and subsequently in other funds selected by Mr Golz on transfer to his SIPP.
24. The units in Mr Golz’s SIPP have increased since 6 March 2007 due to a fund management charge discount being applied monthly to five of the six funds. I have made an appropriate direction below. 
DIRECTIONS

25. Within 28 days of this determination, NPI will ask SL to ascertain the cost of purchasing the additional units in the SIPP arrangement that Mr Golz could have currently held had he received the additional units in March 2007 set out in paragraph 15.2 above.
26. Within 14 days of receiving the information (in accordance with paragraph 25), NPI will pass to SL the required amount to purchase these additional units.

27. Within 28 days of this determination, NPI will pay £200 to Mr Golz in recognition of the distress caused as a result of their maladministration identified above.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

29 February 2008
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